Brahms Requiem
Pronunciation
Following is a guide to pronunciation in the Brahms Requiem.   The first section provides some general rules about pronunciation in German.  After that, I’ve provided phonetic pronunciation for specific words in each succeeding movement.  I’d suggest that you keep this memorandum nearby as you practice with the CD and score, so that you’ll be able to refer to it quickly for advice on pronunciation.  (You may even want to mark pronunciations in your score.)  If you have any questions about items in this memo or words that are not included, please let Sven know meduring rehearsal break. know (by email – aaron.cohen@earthlink.net).  I’ll pass your questions on to Monique and then give you her response.
Aaron Cohen

General Rules (Note:  As with all rules, there are exceptions.  I’ve tried to include the exceptions in the list of specific words, below.)
German is predictable! Whenever you see a new word that you have never seen before – worry not! If you know the rules around pronunciation you can read any novel text out loud, error free!
At the end of this little tutorial, you will be able to pronounce this – or any other German word! – without fail: 
Fußbodenschleifmaschinenverleih 
(= a business that rents out machines for buffing your floor)

Here we go…

d = d t (“und” is pronounced “untoond”)
e = this is generally pronounced as a short “e” (as in “get”).  However, it is often pronounced as something close to a long “a” (as in “main”). comes in two flavors: 
· [image: Icon

Description automatically generated]The muted “e” like in the middle “e” of element or elephant  (examples in the lyrics: tragen, sollen, Samen, kommen, Freuden, bringen, ihre, Gaben, verdorret, Blume, abgefallen etc.) 

· [image: A picture containing scissors, clipart

Description automatically generated]The open “e” like in café, cuvée, or treble clef 
(examples: ewig, selig etc.)

· Some words contain both version of “e”. The open “e” always precedes the muted “e”. (Regen, Seele, werden, gehen, edlen etc.)
[image: A picture containing scissors, clipart

Description automatically generated][image: Icon

Description automatically generated]

ei = long “i” (like “wise”), examples from the lyrics: Leid, weinen, bleibet etc.

g = at the beginning or in the middle of a word, the “g” is a short, hard soft sound, like in “get., garden, and gift. ” At the end a word,When following and “i” the “g” is a soft long “sh” sound. It’s almost like having a bi-lateral lisp.  In the phonetic spelling below, it’ll be shown as “sh” in a smaller font.the hissing sound of a friendly little snake. The German “-ig” is the same sound as the German “-ich”  
[image: ](examples from the lyrics: ewig, selig, ich, geduldig, Herrlichkeit, Ewigkeit etc.)

ch comes in two flavors
· [image: ]Following a bright vowel, like “i” and “e” it is like the little friendly hissing snake. 
Examples: ich, herrlich, Gerechten

· [image: A picture containing decorated

Description automatically generated]However, following a dark vowel, like “a”, “o”, or “u”, it becomes the rough guttural sound, more like a mean and threatening snake 
Examples: Ach, machen, nach, doch, Frucht, jauchzen. 

i = generally, this is pronounced as a short “i” (as in “list”, examples include “sind, mit, hin, bringen etc.”).  
ie = is a long open sound like in “meet, greet.” Examples: lieben, siehe, wieder etc.) 
However, it is sometimes pronounced as long “e” (as in “meet”).
j = y (like “yes”), examples: ja, Jauchzen
o = this is a long “o.” Like in the French “tableau”.  It stays on the open “o” and However, it is shortened and softened a bit, because it is not pronounced as a diphthong, sliding into the “u” like you would in “row”.  
If you say “fawn,” and then darken the “aw,” you should have it.
s = generally, this is pronounced as an ordinary “s.”  However, at the beginning of a word, it is pronounced as a “z” (like “wize”), examples are: selig, sie, sollen etc.
v = f (like “for’), examples: verdorret, vor etc. 
w = v (like “vice”), examples: wie, wir, Wesen etc. 
z = ts (like “lets”), examples: zu, Zeit, Zebaoth, Jauchzen etc.

a ä = a with an Uumlaut (two dots above the letter). This is the easiest one of the three Umlaute to get: think of the diphthong in  = long “a” (like “hay”ay” and only pronounce the first part, without sliding into the “ee”
) 
ö =o with an Uumlaut. = this is half-way between an “o” and an “ee.”  It’s like “u” with an umlaut (see below),The lips are puckered, but and the lips aren’t quite so far forwardchin is back. You know this from the French “cordon bleu, feu, Dieu etc.” The “e” sound is more like “egg,” while the “e” in “u” with an umlaut is more like “meet.”  In the phonetic spelling below, it’ll be shown as “oe” in a smaller font.

ü = u with an Uumlaut. The lips are puckered, and the chin is forward. You know this from the French “rue, perdu, salut etc.”
 = “oo,” but with a slight “ee” sound as well.  If you purse your lips as if you’re about to say, “oo” and say “ee” instead, you should get it.  In the phonetic spelling below, it’ll be shown as “ue” in a smaller font.  

ie – long “e” (like “heed”)
ei = long “i” (like “wise”)
ß = There is a sign that I don’t have on my keyboard.  It looks like a script capital “B.”  (Because I don’t have it, I’ll type it as “X.”) German letter “ess-tset”! It’s pronounced as double a sharp “s.”  For instance, if you look at the Bass line at the beginning of each movement, you’ll see the notation “Ba, followed by the script “B.”  This is pronounced “Bass.””, examples: muß, daß etc.


One further note about pronunciation:  There are several words that include the letters “ch.”  In the phonetic spelling, “ch” is like “Chanukah,” and “sh” is like “short.”  However, the “sh” has a softness like the “g’ sound described above.  In the phonetic spelling, it’ll be shown as “sh” in a smaller font. So! With these tips at hand you are well equipped to sing the Brahms Requiem with confidence!
How about that Fußbodenschleifmaschinenverleih now?

Aaron and Sven

Movement I
Selig = zailish
Sind = zint
Leid = leit
Sollen = zawllen
Getrostet (umlaut on “o”) = getroestet
Verden - fairden
Tranen (umlaut on “a”) = traynen
Saen (umlaut on “a”) = zay-en
Freuden = freuden
Ernten = airnten
Gehen = gai-en
Ihre = ee’re
Movement II
Herrlichkeit = hairlishkite
Verdorret = fairdawret
So = zaw
Seid = zite (silent “e”)
Geduldig = geduldish
Bruder (umlaut on “u”) = brueder
Zunkunft = tsunkunft
Herrn = hairn
Siehe = zee-eh
Kostliche (umlaut on “o”) = koestlishe
Frucht = frucht
Daruber (umlaut on “u”) = darueber
Empfahe = emp-fah-eh
Morgenregen = morgenraigen
Abendregen = abendraigen
Evigkeit = aivishkite
Erloseten (umlaut on “o”) = airloeseten
Werden = vairden
Zion = tsion
Jauchzen = yauchtsen
Ewige = aivige
Uber (umlaut on “u”) = ueber
Ihrem = eerem
Schmerz = shmerts
Seufzen = zoyftsen
Weg = Vek
Mussen (umlaut on “u”) = muesen 
Movement III
Herr = hair
Lehre = lai-re
Doch = dawch
Mich = meesh
Da”X” = dass
Mir = meer
Mu”X” = muss
Leben = laiben
Ziel = tseel
Ich = ish
Davon = dafawn
Siehe = zee-eh
Nichts = nishts
Ach = Ach
Sicher = zeesher
Leben = laiben
Trosten (umlaut on “o”) = troesten
Hoffe = hof-fe
Dich - dish
Der = dair
Gerechten = gereshten
Seelen = zailen
Qual = k’val
Ruret (umlaut on “u”) = rueret
Movement IV
Lieblich = leeblish
Zebaoth = tzaiba’ot
Seele = zai-le
Verlanget = fairlanget
Sehnet = zainet
Sich = zeesh
Nach = nach
Den = dain
Vorhofen (umlaut on “o”) = fawrhoefen
Freuen = froyen
Lebendigen = laibendigen
Movement V
Ish = ish
Euch = oish
Trosten (umlaut on “o”) = troesten
Trostet (umlaut on “o”) = troestet
Movement VI
Statt = shtat
Sondern = zawndern
Zukunf (umlaut on second “u”) = tsookuenf
Suchen = zuchen
Wer = veer
Nicht = nisht
Zu = tsu
Der = dair
Zeit = tsite (silent “e”)
Letzten = letsten
Posaune = pawzau-ne
Werden = vairden
Auferstehen = aufairshtai-en
Unverweslich = unfairveslish
Vervandelt = fairvandelt
Tod = tawt
Sieg = zeeg
Stachel = shtachel
Hole (umlaut on “o”) = hoe-le
Wurdig (umlaut on “u”) = vuerdish
Zu = tsoo
Nehmen = naimen
Ehre = ai-re
Durch = doorsh
Wesen = vaizen
Movement VII
Dem = daim
Herren = hairen 
Sterben = shtairben
Von = Fawn
Ja = Ya
Spricht = shpreesht
Ruhen = Roo-en 
Da”X” = Dass
Ihrer = eerer
Ihnen = eenen
Nach = nach
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